
Svenska
Med Haglöf EC II D kan du mäta vinklar och 
höjder på objekt, från valfritt avstånd och med valfri 
placering i förhållande till mätobjektets höjdläge. 
Det aktuella avståndet till objektet som behövs för 
uträkning av höjder kan matas in manuellt. EC II D 
kan också räkna ut avståndet till objektet med hjälp av 
trigonometri. 

Funktion 
Välj funktion genom att trycka ner ’ON’ knappen en 
eller flera ggr i snabb följd. Avstängning sker automa-
tiskt efter ca 30 sek eller genom att samtidigt trycka på 
’+’ och ’-’ knapparna.
1 tryck: DIST Setup distans (avstånd), höjdmät-
ning(m/ft)
2 tryck: HGT Höjdmätning (m/ft). Räknar ut avstånd 
till referensmarkering på 2m/6ft (se nedan).
3 tryck: DEG Lutning (%/º)

Distans Setup/Mät höjd och lutning 

Arbeta med fasta avstånd eller annan metod/mätin-
strument för att mäta avstånd
Distansen avser avståndet från ditt öga till centrum 
av mätobjektets diameter vid basnivå. Värdet som 
registreras kan vara allt från 0 till 999m/ft. Den distans 
som registreras kan mätas med t ex måttband eller 
trådmätare. Värdet ska vara ungefär så långt som ob-
jektets höjd. Mata in värdet genom att använda ’+’ och 
’-’ knapparna. Ett tryck ökar eller minskar avståndet 
med 1. Om knappen ’+’ eller ‘-‘ hålls intryckt ändras 
värdet med 5 steg. Släpp knappen när rätt värde upp-
nåtts. Tryck på ’ON’ knappen för att avsluta inmatning 
av distans. EC II D använder senast inställd distans 
som default-värde.
Mät nu vinkel till objektets bas genom att sikta med de 
horisontala strecken --- + ---  i displayen och trycka 
en gång på ’ON’ och en kort signal hörs. OBS! Sikta 
med båda ögon öppna! Mät därefter höjden på samma 
sätt genom att sikta på toppen (eller annan höjd) och 
trycka på ’ON’ knappen. Om fler höjder på trädet 
behöver mätas kan du fortsätta mäta genom att sikta 
och trycka på ’ON’ knappen och vänta på den korta 
signalen. Genom att välja HGT kan du gå direkt till 
höjdmätning utan att registrera distans. 

Använd EC II D för att beräkna avstånd till 
mätobjektet 
Avståndet räknas ut med hjälp av trigonometri. 
Använd märkfärg, märkband eller annan väl synlig 
märkning för att markera referenshöjden 2m/6ft på 
mätobjektet. Rör dig bakåt tills du ser ditt märke samt 
den höjdposition du vill mäta.

1. Tryck 2 ggr snabbt på ’ON’. Displayen visar 
texten ’HGT’. 

2. Sikta nu för att mäta vinkeln till basen på 
mätobjektet. Tryck och håll ’ON’ nertryckt tills 
du åter hör en signal. OBS! Sikta med båda 
ögon öppna! De horisontella strecken --- + ---  i 
displayen ska vara vid mätobjektets basnivå.

3. Sikta på din referenshöjdmarkering och tryck 
’ON’ tills du hör en signal. Sikta med båda ögon 
öppna! De horisontella strecken --- + ---   i 
displayen ska vara exakt på 2-m/6ft-markering.

4. När signalen ljudit kommer avståndet visas 
mycket kort i instrumentets display, för att 
sedan försvinna. Signalen visar att ett avstånds-
värde beräknats. 

5. Fortsätt nu att mäta höjd. Sikta och håll ’ON’ 
nertryckt tills signalen hörs. Det totala höjdvär-
det mellan basen och den valda höjdpositionen 
visas i displayen.

Mäta vinkel med EC II D 
Välj funktion DEG.
Batteri
bAt visas i displayen när batterikapaciteten är låg.

Teknisk specifikation
Storlek  20x63x44mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Vikt 50g/1,8oz inkl batteri
Display LCD, bakgrundsbelyst
Summer Ja
Batteri 1st AA. Varnar vid låg tillgång.
Konsumtion 15mW
Avstånd  0-999m/ft
Maxhöjd  0-999m/ft
Upplösning höjd 0,1m/ft<100m/ft; 1m/ft>100m/ft
Vinkel  %/ º (grader/degrees), -55º< vinkel <+85 º 
Noggrannhet Vinkel  +-0.2 º
Upplösning Vinkel 0.1 º

English 
The Haglof EC II D is a digital instrument designed 
to measure inclination and heights of objects. Heights 
can be measured from any optional distance and pla-
cing in relation to the object’s position in the field. The 
EC II D model can calculate heights with manually 
input distances, or calculate the distance with the help 
of trigonometry. 

Function 
Select function with a quick press on the ‘ON’ button 
one or several times. To turn off, press ‘+’ and ‘-’ 
buttons simultaneously. Automatic turnoff occurs after 
approx. 30 sec’s of inactivity. 

1 press: DIST Distance setup, height measuring (m/ft)
2 presses: HGT Height Measuring (m/ft) Calculates 
distance to object at set height of 2m/6ft (see below).
3 presses: DEG Inclination (%/º)

Distance Setup/Measure Height and Inclination 

Working with known/fixed distance, or when other 
instrument/method is used to measure the distance
The distance equals the distance from the eye to the 
centre of the diameter on the object at base/ground 
level. Any distance from 0 to 999m/ft can be registe-
red. Use a measuring tape or thread meter to measure 
the distance to the object. The distance should be 
approx. as long as the object’s height. Input (increase 
and decrease) with ’+’ and ’-’ buttons. A single press 
increases or decreases value by 1. Hold ‘+’ or ‘-‘ down 
to increase distance with 5. Release the button to fix 
the distance value. Press the ’ON’ button to register 
the value. The instrument will use last input distance 
value as default.
Proceed to measure the angle to the base of the tree by 
aiming with the horizontal lines --- + --- in the instru-
ment display. Press ’ON’ one time and a short signal is 
heard. IMPORTANT! Aim with both eyes!
To measure the height, aim at the top (or other height) 
and press ’ON’ until the short signal is heard. To me-
asure more heights on the same object, aim and press 
the ’ON’ button at your selected height. 

How to use the EC II D to calculate the distance 
to the object 
The distance is calculated with trigonometry. Use 
spray paint, roll flagging or other visible mark to mark 
the reference position of 6Ft/2meter on the object. 
Step back from the object until you have a vision of the 
height to measure on the object as well as your 6Ft/2m 
height mark on the object.

1. Press two times quickly and concurrently on the 
‘ON’ button. ‘HGT’ appears in the display

2. Aim and measure at the base of the object. 
Press and hold ‘ON’ depressed and wait for the 
signal. IMPORTANT! Aim with both eyes. The 
horizontal lines --- + ---  in the display should 
be at the base level. 

3. Aim at your 6ft/2m ref.mark and press ‘ON’ un-
til you hear a short signal. IMPORTANT! Aim 
with both eyes. The horizontal lines --- + --- in 
the display should be at the marked position on 
the object to measure.

4. After the signal, the distance to the object will 
be briefly displayed, and then disappear. This is 
to verify that a distance has been calculated.

5. Proceed to measure the top (or other position 
of the object. Aim, press and hold the ‘ON’ 
button until you hear the signal. The total height 
between the base and the other position is 
displayed.

To measure inclination with the EC II D 
Select function DEG to measure angle/inclination.
Battery
bAt is displayed to indicate low battery.

Technical Specification
Size   20x63x44mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Weight  50g/1,8oz incl battery
Display  LCD, backlit
Signal  Yes, beep
Battery  1 ea AA. Warns when low.
Consumption  15mW
Distance   0-999m/ft
Max height   0-999m/ft
Res. height  0,1m/ft<100m/ft; 1m/ft>100m/ft
Angle  %/ º (degrees), -55 º< angle <+85 º 
Accuracy angle  +-0.2 º 
Res. angle  0.1 º

EC II D

• Hold the EC II instrument as shown on images.
• Aim with both eyes open

Aim
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Distance Setup [DIST]
Pull tape to measure distance from object. 
Input distance value in instrument.

     DEG 
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Inclination [DEG]

Calculate Distance to Object [HGT]
Mark reference on object at 2m/6ft. Measure angle to ref mark. 
Continue to measure angle to base and top for height result.

Suomi 
Digitaalinen Haglöf EC II D on tarkoitettu kohteen 
kaltevuuden ja korkeuden mittaamiseen. Korkeus 
voidaan mitata miltä etäisyydeltä ja mistä sijainnista 
tahansa. Korkeuden mittaus vaatii etäisyystiedon, joka 
voidaan syöttää EC II D -laitteeseen käsin tai laite voi 
laskea etäisyyden trigonometrisesti. 

Käyttö 
Valitse toiminto painamalla “ON”-painiketta lyhyesti 
kerran tai useita kertoja. Laite kytkeytyy pois päältä, 
kun painat + ja - samanaikaisesti. Laite sammuu auto-
maattisesti, jos sillä ei tehdä mitään noin 30 sekuntiin. 
1 painallus: DIST Etäisyyden asetus, korkeuden 
mittaus (m/ft)
2 painallusta: HGT Korkeuden mittaus (m/ft). Etäisyys 
2 metrin (6 ft) korkeudella olevaan merkkiin (katso 
alta).
3 painallusta: DEG Kaltevuus (%/°)

Etäisyyden asettaminen/korkeuden ja 
kaltevuuden mittaaminen 

Mittaus tunnetulla/kiinteällä etäisyydellä tai kun toista 
välinettä/menetelmää käytetään etäisyyden mittauk-
seen
Etäisyydellä tarkoitetaan etäisyyttä silmästä 
mittauskohteen tyven halkaisijan keskikohtaan. 
Kaikki etäisyydet 0–999 m/ft voidaan rekisteröidä. 
Mittaa etäisyys kohteeseen käyttäen mittanauhaa tai 
lankamittauslaitetta. Etäisyyden tulee olla noin yhtä 
kaukana objektin objektin korkeus. Syötä arvo “+” ja 
“-” painikkeilla. Yksi painallus lisää tai vähentää arvoa 
1:llä. Etäisyys muuttuu 5:llä, jos pidät “+” tai “-” pai-
nettuna. Vapauta painike oikean etäisyyden kohdalla. 
Rekisteröi arvo painamalla “ON”-painiketta. Laite 
käyttää viimeksi syötettyä etäisyyttä oletusarvona.
Jatka mittaamalla kulma puun tyveen. Tähtää käytt-
ämällä näytössä näkyviä vaakasuoria viivoja --- + ---. 
Paina “ON” yhden kerran, kuulet lyhyen signaaliää-
nen. TÄRKEÄÄ! Tähtää molemmat silmät auki!
Mittaa korkeus tähtäämällä kohteen latvaan (tai muu-
hun korkeuteen) ja paina “ON”, kunnes kuulet lyhyen 
signaaliäänen. Voit mitata useita korkeuksia kohteesta 
tähtäämällä haluttuun korkeuteen ja painamalla “ON”. 

EC II D -laitteen käyttö etäisyyden laskemiseen 
etäisyys lasketaan trigonometrisesti. Merkitse kohte-
eseen 2 metrin / 6 ft:n kohta spraymaalilla, merkki-
nauhalla tai muulla näkyvällä tavalla. Liiku takaperin 
kohteesta poispäin, kunnes näet mitattavan korkeuden 
sekä 2 metrin / 6 ft:n korkeusmerkinnän.

1. Paina kaksi kertaa nopeasti “ON”-painiketta. 
“HGT” ilmestyy näyttöön.

2. Tähtää kohteen tyveen ja mittaa. Paina “ON” ja 
pidä sitä painettuna, odota signaaliääntä. TÄR-
KEÄÄ! Tähtää molemmilla silmillä. Näytössä 
näkyvien vaakasuorien viivojen --- + --- täytyy 
olla tyven kohdalla. 

3. Tähtää 2 m / 6 ft -merkkiin ja paina “ON”, kun-
nes kuulet lyhyen signaaliäänen. TÄRKEÄÄ! 
Tähtää molemmilla silmillä. Vaakasuorien 
linjojen --- + --- täytyy olla kohteeseen merkit-
semässäsi kohdassa.

4. Etäisyys kohteeseen näkyy hetken signaalin 
jälkeen ja häviää sitten näytöstä. Tämä on 
vahvistus etäisyyden laskemisesta.

5. Jatka mittaamalla latva (tai muu kohta) koh-
teesta. Tähtää, paina ja pidä “ON”-painiketta, 
kunnes kuulet signaaliäänen. Korkeus tyven ja 
mittaamasi kohdan välillä näkyy näytössä.

Kaltevuuden mittaaminen EC II D -laitteella
Valitse DEG-toiminto, jos haluat mitata kulmia ja 
kaltevuuksia.
Akku
bAt ilmaisee varauksen olevan vähissä.

Tekniset tiedot
Koko   20x63x44 mm / 0,8x2,5x1,7”
Paino  50 g / 1,8 oz akun kanssa
Näyttö  LCD
Taustavalo  Kyllä
Summain  Kyllä
Akku  1 ea AA,.Akkuvaroitus.
Kulutus  15 mW
Etäisyys  0–999 m/ft
Maks. korkeus  0–999 m/ft
Korkeusresoluutio 0,1 m/ft < 100 m/ft; 1m/ft > 100 m/ft
Kulma   %/ º aste, –55 º … +85 º 
Kulman tarkkuus +/– 0,2 º
Kulman resoluutio 0,1º 

Russian/Russki 
Haglof EC II D – это цифровой прибор, предназначенный для 
измерения углов уклона и высоты полевых объектов. Высоты 
могут измеряться с любого произвольного расстояния и 
расположения относительно объекта на местности. Модель 
EC II D может осуществлять расчет высоты на основании 
введенного вручную расстояния либо рассчитывать расстояние 
с использованием тригонометрии. 

Функции 
Выберите функцию с помощью последовательного нажатия 
кнопки «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ) один или несколько раз. Для 
выключения одновременно нажмите кнопки «+» и «-». 
Автоматическое выключение произойдет после прибл. 30 с 
неактивности. 
1 нажатие: DIST – настройка расстояния, измерение высоты 
(м/фт)
2 нажатия: HGT – измерение высоты (м/фт). Осуществляется 
расчет расстояния до объекта при заданной высоте 2 м/6 фт 
(см. ниже).
3 нажатия: DEG – измерение угла уклона (%/º)
Настройка расстояния / измерение высоты и угла уклона 
Работа с известным / фиксированным расстоянием или при 
использовании другого прибора / методики для измерения 
расстояния: 
Расстояние равняется расстоянию между глазом наблюдателя 
и центром диаметра объекта на уровне основания / земли. 
Может быть введено произвольное расстояние от 0 до 999 м/фт. 
Расстояние должно быть примерно так же далеко от объекта в 
качестве высоты объекта.
Используйте мерную ленту или шнур для измерения 
расстояния до объекта. Введите (увеличьте и уменьшите) 
данные с помощью кнопок «+» и «-». Однократное нажатие 
увеличивает или уменьшает значение на 1. Удерживайте кнопку 
«+» или «-» для увеличения или уменьшения расстояния на 
5 единиц. Отпустите кнопку, чтобы зафиксировать значение 
расстояния. Нажмите кнопку «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ) для 
завершения ввода значения. Прибор использует последнее 
введенное расстояние в качестве значения по умолчанию.
Продолжайте измерение угла до основания дерева, наводя 
прибор с помощью горизонтальных линий --- + --- на дисплее 
прибора. Нажмите кнопку «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ) один раз, после 
чего прозвучит короткий сигнал. ВНИМАНИЕ! Используйте 
оба глаза для наведения!
Для измерения высоты наведите прибор на верхушку (или 
другой уровень) и удерживайте кнопку «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ), 
пока не услышите короткий звуковой сигнал. Для измерения 
нескольких уровней высоты на одном и том же объекте просто 
прицеливайтесь и нажимайте кнопку «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ) на 
выбранных вами уровнях. 
Способы использования EC II D для расчета расстояния 
до объекта: Расстояние рассчитывается с использованием 
тригонометрии. Используйте аэрозольную краску, разметку 
роликами или другую визуальную маркировку для обозначения 
положения на высоте 6 фт/2 м на объекте. Отходите от объекта, 
пока не увидите измеряемую высоту на объекте, а также вашу 
высотную отметку 6 фт/2 м на объекте.
1. Дважды последовательно и быстро нажмите на кнопку 

«ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ). На дисплее отобразится «HGT».
2. Наведите прибор и выполните измерение у основания 

объекта. Нажмите и удержите кнопку «ON» 
(ВКЛЮЧИТЬ), пока не услышите короткий звуковой 
сигнал. ВНИМАНИЕ! Используйте оба глаза для 
наведения. Горизонтальные линии --- + --- на дисплее 
должны находиться на уровне основания. 

3. Наведите прибор на вашу отметку 6 фт/2 м и 
удерживайте кнопку «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ), пока не 
услышите короткий звуковой сигнал. ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Используйте оба глаза для наведения. Горизонтальные 
линии --- + --- на дисплее должны находиться у 
отмеченной позиции на измеряемом объекте.

4. После выдачи звукового сигнала расстояние до объекта 
будет кратковременно отображено на дисплее, а затем 
исчезнет. Это подтверждает выполнение расчета 
расстояния.

5. Продолжайте осуществлять измерение до верхушки 
(либо другого уровня объекта). Наведите прибор, 
нажмите и удержите кнопку «ON» (ВКЛЮЧИТЬ), пока 
не услышите звуковой сигнал. Будет отображена общая 
высота от основания до другого положения.

Для измерения угла уклона с помощью EC II D: Выберите 
функцию «DEG» для измерения углов и уклона.
Батарея:  Для индикации низкого заряда батареи отображается 
«bAt».

Технические характеристики
Размеры 20x63x44 мм/0,8x2,5x1,7 дюйма
Масса 50 г/1,8 унций, включая батарею
Предупреждение о низком заряде Да
Дисплей ЖК
Подсветка дисплея Да
Сумматор Да
Батарея AA, 1 шт.
Энергопотребление 15 мВт
Расстояние 0 – 999 м/фт
Макс. высота 0 – 999 м/фт
Разрешение при измерении высоты 0,1 м/фт<100 м/фт; 1 м/
фт>100 м/фт
Угол %/º, -55 º< angle<+85 º 
Погрешность измерения углов +-0,2 º
Разрешение при измерении углов 0,1 º

Digital Clinometer with Distance Calculation

Deutsch 
Mit Haglöf EC II D können Winkel und Höhen von Ob-
jekten mit beliebiger Position im Verhältnis zur Höhen-
position des Messobjekts und aus beliebiger Entfernung 
gemessen werden. Die jeweilige Entfernung zum Objekt, 
die zur Berechnung der Höhen benötigt wird, kann manuell 
eingegeben werden. EC II D kann auch die Entfernung zum 
Objekt mit Hilfe von Trigonometrie berechnen.
 
Funktion
Wählen Sie die gewünschte Funktion durch einmaliges 
oder wiederholtes, kurzes Drücken der „ON“-Taste. Zum 
Ausschalten die „+“ und „-“-Tasten gleichzeitig betätigen. 
Wird der EC II für 30 Sekunden nicht verwendet, schaltet er 
sich automatisch ab.
1x drücken: DIST Setup Distanz (Entfernung) und Höhen-
messung (m/ft)
2x drücken: HGT   Höhenmessung (m/ft). Berechnet die 
Entfernung zur Markierung bei einer Höhe von 2m/6ft 
(siehe unten)
3x drücken: DEG   Winkelmessung (% / º)
Distanz Setup/Höhen- und Winkelmessung 

Mit festen Distanzen arbeiten oder optionale Vorgehens-
weise/Messgeräte zur Höhenmessung verwenden
Die Distanz entspricht der Entfernung zwischen dem Auge 
und der Mitte des Messobjekts auf Bodenhöhe (Durchmes-
ser). Ein Wert von 0 bis 999m/ft wird aufgezeichnet. Die 
aufgezeichnete Entfernung wird z.B. mit Bandmass oder 
Drahtmass vermessen. Der Abstand sollte ungefähr so   weit 
vom Objekt entfernt sein wie die Höhe des Objekts. Dieser 
Wert wird mithilfe der Tasten „+“ und „-“ eingetragen. 
Durch Drücken einer dieser Tasten wird der Distanz-Wert 
um 1 Schritt erhöht oder vermindert. Wenn Sie die „+“ oder 
„-“- Taste gedrückt halten, ändert sich der Wert laufend um 
5 Schritte. Lassen Sie die Taste los, wenn der korrekte Wert 
erreicht ist. Durch Drücken der „ON“-Taste wird die Dis-
tanz-Eingabe abgeschlossen. EC II-D verwendet die zuletzt 
eingestellt Distanz als Grundeinstellung (Default).
Messen Sie den Winkel zum Messobjekt auf Bodenhöhe, 
indem Sie mit den horizontalen Strichen --- + --- im Display 
auf den Wurzelanlauf zielen und die „ON“-Taste einmal 
drücken, bis ein kurzes Signal ertönt. WICHTIG! Mit beiden 
Augen zielen! Anschliessend auf den Baumwipfel (oder eine 
beliebige Höhe) zielen, um die Höhe auf gleicher Weise zu 
messen und abschliessend die „ON“-Taste drücken. Wenn 
mehrere Höhen am Baum gemessen werden müssen, wiede-
rholen Sie den Vorgang - Anzielen, „ON“-Taste drücken und 
auf das kurze Signal warten. Wenn „HGT“ gewählt wird, 
gelangen Sie sofort in die Höhenmessung, ohne die Distanz 
eintragen zu müssen. 
EC II-D zur Berechnung der Distanz zum 
Messobjekts verwenden
Die Distanz wird mithilfe Trigonometrie berechnet. 
Verwenden Sie Markierungsfarbe, Markierungsbänder 
oder sonstige, gut sichtbare Markierungen, um die Position 
2m/6ft am Messobjekt zu markieren. Rückwärts  gehen, bis 
die Markierung und die zu messende Höhenposition zu 
sehen ist.
1. 2-mal kurz die ON-Taste drücken. „HGT“ wird im 

Display angezeigt. 
2. Anschliessend zielen, um den Winkel zum Wurze-

lanlauf (Bodenhöhe des Messobjekts) zu messen.  
„ON“-Taste drücken und gedrückt halten, bis noch 
ein Signal ertönt. WICHTIG! Mit beiden Augen 
zielen! Die horizontalen Striche --- + --- im Display 
müssen beim Wurzelanlauf (Bodenhöhe des Messob-
jekts) liegen.

3. Auf die Höhenmarkierung zielen und „ON“-Taste 
drücken, bis ein Signal ertönt. WICHTIG! Mit beiden 
Augen zielen! Die horizontalen Striche im Display 
--- + --- müssen genau bei der Markierung für 2 
Meter/6ft liegen.

4. Nach dem Signal wird die Distanz kurz im Display am 
Gerät angezeigt und wieder ausgeblendet. Die Anzeige 
dient nur zum Zeigen, dass eine Distanz berechnet 
worden ist. 

5. Fahren Sie mit der Höhenmessung fort. Zielen und 
„ON“-Taste gedrückt halten, bis ein Signal ertönt. 
Der Gesamtwert der Höhe zwischen Boden (Wur-
zelanlauf) und gewählter Höhenposition wird im 
Display angezeigt.

Um Winkel mit EC II-D zu messen:   Funktion DEG wählen.
Batterie: bAt wird bei niedriger Batterieleistung im Display 
angezeigt.

Technische Daten
Grösse:  20x63x44mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Gewicht:  50g/1,8oz inkl. Batterie
Batterie Warnung: Ja
LCD Display:  Ja
Hintergrundbeleuchtung:  Ja
Signalton:  Ja
Batterie:  1AA
Stromverbrauch: 15mW
Distanz:   0-999 m/ft
Maximale Höhe:                 0-999m/ft
Auflösung Höhe:  0,1m/ft<100m/ft; 1m/ft>100m/ft
Winkel   %/ º (degrees), -55º< Winkel <+85 º
Genauigkeit Winkel  +-0.2 º
Auflösung Winkel  0.1 º

Storage, Care, Maintenance and Safety 
Handle the instrument with care. Do not expose to excessive temperatures 
or ultraviolet rays. Store cool and dry. Wipe off with dry clean cloth if 
exposed to moist, dirt or other, immediately after exposure. Do not use 
alcohol, benzene, thinner or other organic agents to clean instrument body. 
Remove battery for longer periods of inactivity. Do not swing instrument 
by its strap. Keep instrument and any of its parts out of reach from 
children. Immediately consult a doctor if a small child has swallowed any 
parts of instrument or its packing. Keep away from fire and water. Do not 
disassemble instrument or battery. Do not attempt to recharge battery. Any 
signs of corrosion or leaking on batteries should result in 
changing the battery. Do not throw defective batteries or 
instruments in trash.
Check out our complete range of digital clinometers and 
rugged measurement instrument systems for foresters, 
surveyors, constructors and other professional users at 
www.haglofsweden.com! 

www.haglofsweden.com

www.haglofsweden.com

The distance should be 
approx. as far from the 
object as the object’s 
height!



Português 
O Haglof EC II D é um instrumento projetado para 
medir inclinações e altura de objetos. As alturas podem 
ser medidas a partir de qualquer distância escolhida de 
acordo com a posição do objeto no campo. O modelo 
EC II D pode calcular alturas com distâncias informadas 
manualmente, ou calcular a distância até o objeto com a 
ajuda de trigonometria.
Função
Selecione uma função com um, ou alguns cliques no 
botão ON. Para desligar pressione os botões “+” e “-” 
simultaneamente. (O aparelho desliga automaticamente 
em aprox. 30 seg. de inatividade)
1 clique: DIST Distância – Permite registrar a distância 
entre o operador e a árvore (m/ft)
2 cliques: HGT Indica a altura (m/ft). Calcula a distância 
até o objeto usando uma altura referência de 2m / 6ft 
(veja abaixo).
3 cliques: DEG Inclinação (%/°)
Introduzir Distância/ Medir alturas e inclinações

Trabalhando com uma distância conhecida/fixa, ou 
quando outro instrumento/método é usado para medir 
a distância:
A distância a ser medida deve ser igual a distância dos 
olhos do operador até o centro da árvore a ser medida. 
Qualquer distância de 0 a 999m/ft pode ser registrada. 
Meça a distância até o objeto. A distância deve ser aproxi-
madamente tão longe do objeto quanto a altura do objeto.
Utilize os botões “+” e “-” para regular a distância. Um 
clique no botão aumenta ou diminui a distância em 
1 metro, mantendo o botão pressionado aumenta ou 
diminui a distância em 5 metros. Solte o botão quando a 
distância for obtida.
Pressione o botão ‘ON’ para confirmar o valor. 

O Haglof EC II-D  irá lembrar a distância utilizada na 
última medição mesmo que o aparelo seja desligado. 

Mire as linhas horizontais --- + --- da tela do instrumento 
na base da árvore para medir o ângulo e pressione ON 
uma vez. Ao pressionar ‘ON’ uma vez, um sinal curto é 
ouvido. Nota: use os dois olhos para mirar! Meça a altura 
mirando no topo (ou no ponto de preferência) e pressi-
onando ON e um sinal curto é ouvido.  Para medir mais 
alturas na mesma árvore simplesmente mire e aprerte o 
botão ON. 
Como usar a EC II D para calcular a distância 
para o objeto:
A distância é calculada com trigonometria. Use tinta 
spray ou outra marca visível para marcar a posição de 
6ft/2m (6 pés ou 2 metros)no objeto. Se distancie do ob-
jeto até que você tenha uma boa visão da copa da árvore, 
bem como sua marca de referência 6Ft /2m no objeto.

1. Pressione duas vezes rapidamente o botão ‘ON’. 
‘HGT’ aparecerá no visor

2. Mire na base do objeto. Pressione e mantenha 
pressionado ‘ON’ pressionado e aguarde o sinal. 
IMPORTANTE! Nota: use os dois olhos para 
mirar! As linhas horizontais --- + --- no visor 
devem estar no nível base.

3. Aponte para a sua marca de 6 pés/2m e pressione 
‘ON’ até ouvir um sinal curto. IMPORTANTE! 
Mirar com ambos os olhos. As linhas horizontais 
--- + --- no visor devem estar na posição marcada 
no objecto a medir.

4. Após o sinal sonoro, a distância até o objeto será 
exibida brevemente e desaparecerá. Isso é para 
verificar se uma distância foi calculada.

5. Continue a medição da altura do objeto mirando 
na copa da árvore (ou outra altura desejada), 
pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão “ON” 
até ouvir o sinal. A altura total entre a base e o topo 
é exibida.

Para medir a inclinação com o EC II D: Selecione a 
função DEG para medir os ângulos e a inclinação.
Bateria: Quando a bateria estiver fraca aparecerá no visor 
o sinal bAt.

Especificações Técnicas
Dimensões:  20x63x44mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Peso:  50g/1,8oz incl bateria
Aviso de bateria:  Sim
Display:  LCD, iluminado
Bateria:  1AA
Consumo:   15mW
Distância:  0-999m/ft
Altura:  0-999m/ft
Resolução altura:  0,1m/ft<100m/ft; 1m/ft>100m/ft
Ângulo:  %/º (degrees) -55º< ângulo <+85º
Precisão do Ângulo: +-0,2º
Resolução do Ângulo: 0,1º

Français 
Le clinomètre électronique Haglöf EC II D est un instru-
ment numérique conçu pour mesurer l’inclinaison et la 
hauteur des objets. La hauteur peut être mesurée quelque 
soit la distance à l‘objet Le modèle EC II D peut calculer 
des hauteurs avec des distances d’entrée manuelles, ou 
calculer la distance à l’aide de la trigonométrie.
Fonction 
Sélectionnez une fonction en appuyant sur le bouton 
“ON” un certain nombre de fois. Pour éteindre, poussez 
les boutons  “+” et “-“  simultanément (il s’éteint au-
tomatiquement après 30 secondes d’inactivité).
1. DIST   Paramètre de distance et mesure de la hauteur 
(m/p)
2. HGT    Mesure de la hauteur (m/p). Calcule la distance 
à l’objet à la hauteur réglée de 2m/6p (voir ci-dessous).
3. DEG    Mesure des angles (%/º) 
Paramètre de Distance / Mesure de la hauteur et 
de l’inclinaison

Travailler avec une distance connue / fixe, ou quand un 
autre instrument / méthode est utilisé pour mesurer la 
distance:
La distance est celle entre l’oeil et le centre du diamètre 
de l’objet (de l’arbre) à sa base (au sol). Introduisez la 
distance au moyen des boutons “+” et “-“.  La distance 
doit être approximativement aussi éloignée de l’objet 
que la hauteur de l’objet. Avec  ”+” vous augmentez la 
distance, avec “-“ vous la diminuez. Vous pouvez intro-
duire ainsi des distances allant de 0 à 999m/pieds. Pour 
mesurer des distances utilisez mètre à ruban ou autre in-
strument de mesure de distance. En poussant une fois sur  
“+” ou sur “-“ vous augmentez ou diminuez la distance 
d’une unité. Si vous maintenez enfoncé les boutons  “+”  
ou “-“, vous avancez de 5 unités. Lâchez ensuite quand 
vous avez atteint la bonne distance. Poussez sur “ON” 
pour enrégistrer la distanceet un signal court est entendu. 
Le EC II D utilise la dernière distance introduite par 
défaut  même si vous avez éteint l’instrument.  
Mesurez l’angle vers la base de l’objet en visant la 
partie la plus basse de l’objet au moyen de la ligne 
horizontale --- + ---  dans l’instrument. Pour enregistrer 
l’angle, poussez sur « ON » une fois et un signal court 
est entendu. REMARQUE ! Pour viser laissez les deux 
yeux ouverts !
Mesurez la hauteur en visant la cime (ou toute autre 
hauteur) et poussez sur « ON » et un signal court est 
entendu. Pour mesurer plusieurs hauteurs sur le même 
objet (arbre) re-visez simplement la nouvelle hauteur et 
poussez sur « ON ». 
Comment utiliser la EC II D pour calculer la 
distance à l’objet: 
La distance est calculée avec la trigonométrie. Utilisez 
de la peinture ou autre marque visible pour marquer la 
position de 2m/6p sur l’objet. Reculez de l’objet jusqu’à 
ce que vous ayez une vision de la hauteur à mesurer sur 
l’objet ainsi que votre marque de hauteur de 2m/6p sur 
l’objet.
1. Appuyez deux fois rapidement et simultanément sur le 

bouton ‘ON’. ‘HGT’ apparaît sur l’écran
2. Viser et mesurer à la base de l’objet. Maintenez la touche 

‘ON’ enfoncée et attendez le signal. REMARQUE ! Pour 
viser, laissez les deux yeux ouverts! Les lignes horizontales 
--- + --- dans l’affichage doivent être au niveau de base.

3. Viser votre marque de 2m/6p et appuyer sur ‘ON’ jusqu’à 
ce que vous entendiez un signal court. IMPORTANT! Viser 
avec les deux yeux. Les lignes horizontales --- + --- dans 
l’affichage doivent être à la position marquée sur l’objet à 
mesurer.

4. Après le signal, la distance à l’objet sera affichée brièvement, 
puis disparaît. Il s’agit de vérifier qu’une distance a été 
calculée.

5. Continuez à mesurer le haut (ou toute autre position de 
l’objet), appuyez sur le bouton «ON» et maintenez-le enfon-
cé jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez le signal, la hauteur totale 
entre la base et l’autre position s’affiche.

Sélectionner la fonction DEG pour mesurer l’inclinaison.
Batterie: bAt s’affiche pour indiquer une batterie faible.

Spécifications Techniques
Taille:  20x63x44mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Avertissement pile :   Oui
Ecran :   LCD. Eclairage arrière.
Zummer:   Oui
Poids:   50g/1,8oz pile incluse
Pile:  1eaAA
Consommation:  15mW
Distance:  0-999m/pieds
Hauteur:  0-999m/pieds
Résolution hauteur: 0,1m/p<100m/p; 1m/ft>100m/p
Angle:   %/ º, -55 º <Angle <+85 º
Précision d´Angle: +-0.2 º
Résolution d´Angle: 0.1 º

Italiano
Il Haglöf EC II D è uno strumento digitale per misurare 
l’inclinazione e altezza degli oggetti. L’altezza viene 
misurata da qualsiasi distanza e collocazione opzionale 
in relazione alla posizione dell’oggetto sul campo. Il mo-
dello EC II D in grado di calcolare le altezze con distanze 
di ingresso manualmente, o calcolare la distanza con 
l’aiuto di trigonometria.
Funzione
Selezionare la funzione premendo brevemente il tasto 
”ON” per una o più volte. Per spegnere il dispositivo, 
premere simultaneamente i tasti ”+” e ”-” (spegnimento 
automatico dopo circa 30 sec. di inattività). 
1 pressa: setup DIST, Impostazione della distanza, misu-
razione dell’altezza (m / ft)
2 presse: HGT Misurazione dell’altezza (m / ft) calcola la 
distanza di opporsi ad altezza set di 2 m / 6 piedi (vedi 
sotto).
3 presse: DEG inclinazione (% / °)
Impostazione della distanza/Misurazione di 
altezza e inclinazione
IInserire la distanza con i tasti ”+” e ”-”. La distanza cor-
risponde alla distanza dell’occhio dal centro del diametro 
dell’albero (oggetto) a terra (livello del terreno). Aumen-
tare il valore con il tasto ”+” o diminuire il valore con il 
tasto ”-”. È possibile registrare una distanza opzionale da 
0 a 999 m/ft. Usare un metro a nastro per determinare la 
distanza corretta dell’oggetto da misurare.  
Premendo il tasto una sola volta, la distanza aumenterà 
o diminuirà di 1. Tenere premuto il tasto ”+” o ”-” per 
modificare la distanza di 5. Lasciare il tasto quando si è 
raggiunta la distanza richiesta. 
Premere il tasto ”ON” per registrare la distanza. Come 
valore predefinito, l’EC II-D userà l’ultima distanza 
inserita anche se lo strumento è spento.
Misurare l’angolo ai piedi dell’albero puntando con le 
linee orizzontali --- + --- visibili nel display dello stru-
mento; poi premere una volta ”ON” e un breve segnale. 
NOTA! Usare entrambi gli occhi per puntare!
Misurare l’altezza puntando alla cima (o a un’altra al-
tezza) e premere ”ON” e un breve segnale. Per misurare 
più altezze sullo stesso albero, puntare e premere il tasto 
”ON” sulle altezze selezionate.
Come utilizzare il EC II D per calcolare la 
distanza dell’oggetto: 
La distanza è calcolata con la trigonometria. Utilizzare 
sprayo altro segno visibile per segnare la posizione di 6Ft 
/ 2 metro sull’oggetto. Passo indietro dall’oggetto fino ad 
avere una visione del altezza per misurare l’oggetto così 
come il vostro marchio altezza 2m/6Ft sull’oggetto.

1. Premere due volte rapidamente e simultaneamente sul 
pulsante ‘ON’. ‘HGT’ appare sul display

2. Obiettivo e misura alla base dell’oggetto. Premere e 
tenere premuto ‘ON’ depresso e attendere il segnale. 
IMPORTANTE! Puntare con entrambi gli occhi. Le linee 
orizzontali --- + --- sul display dovrebbero essere al livello 
di base.

3. Proseguire per un marchio 2m/6ft e premere ‘ON’ fino a 
quando non si sente un breve segnale. IMPORTANTE! 
Puntare con entrambi gli occhi. Le linee orizzontali --- + 
--- sul display dovrebbe essere nella posizione contras-
segnata sull’oggetto da misurare.

4. Dopo il segnale, la distanza dell’oggetto viene visualizzato 
brevemente, e poi scompaiono. Questo è di verificare che 
la distanza è stata calcolata.

5. Procedere per misurare la parte superiore (o altra posi-
zione dell’oggetto. Obiettivo, tenere premuto il tasto ‘ON’ 
finché non si sente il segnale. Viene visualizzata la altezza 
totale tra la base e l’altra posizione.

Selezionare DEG per misurare gli angoli e le inclinazi-
oni.

Batteria: Il display visualizzerà la scritta bAt per indicare 
che la batteria sta per scaricarsi.

Specifiche tecniche
Dimensioni   20 x 63 x 44 mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Peso  50 g/1,8 oz incl. batteria
Display  LCD
Display retroilluminato  Sì
Programma di riepilogo  Sì
Batteria  1ea AA. Avviso batteria.
Consumo   15 mW
Distanza   0-999 m/ft
Altezza max.   0-999 m/ft
Altezza di risoluzione  0,1m/ft < 100m/ft; 1m/ft > 100m/ft
Angolo   %/ º, -55 º < Angolo < …+85 º 
Angolo di precisione  +-0,2 º
Angolo di risoluzione 0,1 º

Español
El Clinómetro Haglöf EC II D es diseñado para 
medir la inclinación y la altura de los objetos 
desde cualquier distancia opcional y colocación 
en relación con la posición del objeto. El modelo 
EC II D puede calcular alturas con distancias de 
entrada manuales, o con la ayuda de la trigono-
metría.
Función
Seleccione una función presionando el botón ‘ON’ una 
o un número de veces. Para apagar, presione ‘+’ y ‘-’. 
Tiempo de apagar automático: aprox. 30 segundos.
1 presione  DIST Setup (introducción) de Distancia y 
Medida de alturas (m/ft =pies). Calcula la distancia al 
objeto a la altura de referéncia a 2m/6ft (ver abajo)
2 presionesHGT Medida de la altura (m/ft)
3 presiones DEG Medida inclinación (%/º)
Configuración de Distancia: Altura e Inclinación

Cuando se usa otro método para medir la distancia:
La distancia es igual a la distancia desde el ojo hasta el 
centro del diámetro del objeto a nivel base / suelo. La 
distancia puede ser entre 0m/ft hasta 999m/ft y debe 
estar aproximadamente tan lejos del objeto como la 
altura del objeto. Mida la distancia del objeto con una 
cinta métrica. Para entrar un valor de la distancia, utiliza 
los botónes ‘+’ o ‘-’. Presione el botón (‘+’ o ‘-’) para 
cambiar este valor con 1. Mantenga el botón apretado 
para cambios mayores. Cuando aparezca el número 
deseado para la distancia correcta en la pantalla, suelte 
el botón. Reconozca la nueva distancia con una presión 
rápida en el botón ‘ON’. 

La última distancia introduzida en el EC II D es utiliza-
do como el valor por defecto/Default. Mida el ángulo 
hacía la parte más baja apuntando las línea horizontales 
(--- + ---)  del objeto y apriete el botón ‘ON’ hasta que 
escuche una señal. ¡Apunta con ambos ojos!
Medida de la Altura: 
Cuando el resultado (el ángulo) se muestra en la pan-
talla, apunte hacia lo más alto (u otra altura preferida). 
Presione el botón ‘ON’ hasta que escuche una señal 
corta y se muestra el resultado en la pantalla. Repita esta 
operación sí se necesita más de una altura (del mismo 
objeto, desde la misma distancia y con el mismo ángulo 
de la base) Seleccione HGT para medir la altura sin 
introducir distancia. 
Cómo utilizar la EC II D para calcular la distancia
La distancia se calcula con trigonometría. Utilice 
pintura u otra marca visible para marcar la posición de 
referência de 2 m/6Ft en el objeto. Retroceda desde el 
objeto hasta que tenga una visión de la altura a medir 
en el objeto, así como su marca de 2m/6ft de altura en 
el objeto.
1. Presione dos veces rápida y simultáneamente en el 

botón ‘ON’. Aparece ‘HGT’ en la pantalla.
2. Apunte y mida en la base del objeto. Presione y 

mantenga presionado ‘ON’ presionado y espere 
la señal.Apunta con ambos ojos. Las líneas hori-
zontales (--- + ---) en la pantalla deben estar en 
el nivel base.

3. Apunte a su marca de ref. 2m/6ft y presione ‘ON’ 
hasta que escuche una señal corta. ¡Apunta con 
ambos ojos. Las líneas horizontales (--- + ---) en 
la pantalla deben estar en la posición marcada en 
el objeto a medir.

4. Después de la señal, la distancia hasta el objeto se 
mostrará brevemente y luego desaparecerá. Esto 
es para verificar que se ha calculado una distancia.

5. Proceda a medir la parte superior (u otra posición 
del objeto), presione y mantenga presionado el 
botón ‘ON’ hasta que escuche la señal. La altura 
total entre la base y la otra posición se muestra.

Para medir la altura, apunte a la parte superior (u otra 
altura) y presione ‘ON’. Para medir más alturas en el mis-
mo objeto, apunte y presione el botón ‘ON’ a la altura.

Seleccione DEG para medir ángulos. 
Batería: bAt aparecerá en la pantalla cuando la batería 
está baja. 

Especificaciones Técnicas
Tamaño:   20x63x44mm/0,8x2,5x1,7”
Peso:   50g/1,8oz incl battery
Pantalla:  LCD, iluminado de atrás
Zummer:  Sí
Batería:   1AA. Consumo 15mW
Distancia:  0-999m/ft
Altura:   0-999m/ft
Resolución altura:  0,1m/ft<100m/ft; 1m/ft>100m/ft
Ángulo:   %/ º (degrees) -55º< ángulo <+85º
Exactitud Ángulo:  +-0,2º
Resolución Ángulo:  0,1º

Japanese

Haglof EC II Dは物体の傾斜角度や高さを測定する
デジタル機器です。高さは、現場にある物体の位
置に対して、任意の距離と配置地点から測定しま
す。EC II Dモデルは手動で入力した距離で高さを計
算したり、三角法を利用して距離を計算します。 

機能 

機能選択を行うには、[ON]ボタンを1回、または数
回押します。オフにするには、[+]と[-]のボタンを
同時に押します。約30秒間動作しない状態が続く
と、自動的にオフになります。　

1回押す：DIST 距離を設定し、高さ（m/ft）を測定

2回押す：HGT 高さ測定（m/ft）。2m/6Ftの設定
高さの物体までの距離を測定（以下参照）

3回押す：DEG 傾斜（%/º）

距離設定、高さと傾斜角度測定 

既知・固定距離から距離を測定する場合、あるいは
他の計測器/方法を使用して距離を測定する場合： 

距離は目から底部または地上にある物体の直径の中
心までです。距離は、オブジェクトの高さとほぼ同
じくらい離れている必要があります。

0～999m/ft内の距離であれば登録されます。巻き
尺かスレッドメーターを使い、物体までの距離を測
定します。[+]と[-]のボタンで増減を入力します。
ボタンを1回押すと、1の値で増・減します。[+]
か[-]のボタンを押し続けると5の値分距離が増え
ます。ボタンを離すと、距離の値が確定されま
す。[ON]ボタンを押すと値が登録されます。計測
器は最後に入力した距離の値をデフォルトとして
使用します。

計測器のディスプレイの横線「--- + --- 」で木の
底面に狙いを定めて、角度を測定します。[ON]ボ
タンを1回押すと、短い音が鳴ります。重要！狙い
を定めるときは両目で行ってください。高さを測定
するには、てっぺん（または別の高さ）に狙いを
定め、短い音が聞こえるまで[ON]ボタンを押しま
す。同じ物体の高さをさらに測定するには、選択し
た高さに狙いを定め、[ON]ボタンを押します。 

物体までの距離を測定するためのEC II-Dの使い
方：距離は三角法で計算されます。スプレー式塗
料、警告用テープなどのはっきり見えるマークなど
を使って、物体の2m/6Ftの位置に印を付けます。
物体の2m/6Ftの高さの印と物体の高さ全体が見え
るまで物体から離れます。

1. [ON]ボタンを2回続けて早押しします。
ディスプレイに「HGT（高さ）」が表示されます。

2. 物体の底部に狙いを定めて測定しま
す。音が聞こえるまで[ON]ボタンを押し続けま
す。重要！狙いを定めるときは両目で行ってくださ
い。ディスプレイの横線「--- + --- 」が底部の位置
に来るようにします。 

3. 2m/6Ftの位置に狙いを定め、短い音が
聞こえるまで[ON]ボタンを押します。重要！狙い
を定めるときは両目で行ってください。ディスプレ
イの横線「--- + --- 」が物体にマークを付けた位置
に来るようにして測定します。

4. 音が鳴ると、物体までの距離が少しの
間表示されて消えます。これは距離が計算されたこ
との確認です。

5. 物体のてっぺん（または別の位置）を
測定するには、狙いを定めて、音が聞こえるまで
[ON]ボタンを押します。底部から別の位置までの
高さが表示されます。

EC II Dで傾斜を測定する方法：角度や傾斜を測定す
るには、DEG機能を選択します。

電池：「bAt」が表示されて、低バッテリー状態を
示します。

技術仕様

寸法 20 x 63 x 44mm/0.8 x 2.5 x 1.7”
重量 50g/1.8oz（電池含む）
充電警告 有
ディスプレイLCD
バックライト付きディスプレイ　有
加算器 有
電池 単三電池1個
電力消費  15mW
距離範囲  0～999m/ft
高さ範囲 0～999m/ft
高さ分解能  0.1m/ft<100m/ft; 1m/ft>100m/ft
角度  %/度、-55 º < angle <+85 º 度 
角度精度  +-0.2 º 度
角度分解能 0.1 º 度

Chinese
中文

Haglof EC II D 是一款用于测量倾角和物体高度的数字仪器。它可

以从场地中与物体位置相对的任何可选距离和放置点测量高度，还

可通过手动输入距离来计算高度，或利用三角法计算距离。

功能

快速按下“ON”按钮一次或几次，选择功能。同时按下“+”

和“-”按钮，关机。处于非活动状态约 30 秒后会自动关闭。

按 1 次：DIST 距离设置，高度测量（米/英尺）

按 2 次：HGT 高度测量（米/英尺），以 2 米/6 英尺的设置高度

计算到物体的距离（见下文）。

按 3 次：DEG 倾角 (%/º)

距离设置/测量高度和倾角

在已知/固定距离下或利用其他仪器/方法来测量距离时的工作方

式：

距离等于从眼睛到基部/地平面上物体直径中心的距离。距离应该与

对象的高度大致相同。可以记录从 0 到 999 米/英尺之间的任何

距离。使用量尺或螺纹计来测量距物体的距离。使用“+”和“-”

按钮输入（增加和减少）。按一次，值增加或减少 1。按住“+”

或“-”，距离增加5。松开按钮，确定距离值。按下“ON”按钮，

记录该值。仪器将使用上次输入的距离作为默认值。通过瞄准仪器

显示屏上的水平线--- + --- ，继续测量到树基部的角度。按一

次“ON”，会听到一次短促的信号音。注意！用双眼瞄准！如要测

量高度，瞄准顶部（或其他高度），听到短促的信号音后按“ON”

。如要测量同一物体的多个高度，瞄准并在选定的高度按下“ON”

按钮。

如何使用 EC II-D 计算距物体的距离：用三角法计算距离。使用喷

漆、标记卷带或其他可见标记在物件上标记 6 英尺/2 米的位置。

从物体位置向后退，直至看到物体上的测量高度以及物体上 6 英

尺/2 米的高度标记为止。

1. 同时且快速按下“ON”按钮两次，显示屏上出

现“HGT”。

2. 对准并在物体基部测量。按住“ON”，等待信号音。

注意！用双眼瞄准。显示屏上的水平线 --- + --- 应处于基准面位

置。

3. 对准 6 英尺/2 米标记，听到短促的信号音后按

下“ON”。注意！用双眼瞄准。显示屏上的水平线 --- + --- 应位

于要测量物体的标记位置。

4. 听到信号音后，距物体的距离会短暂显示，然后消

失。这是为了验证距离已经计算。

5. 继续测量顶部（或物体的其他位置）。瞄准并按

住“ON”按钮，直至听到信号音后放开。显示基部与其他位置之间

的总高度。

用 EC II-D 测量倾角：选择功能 DEG ，以测量角度和倾角。

电池：显示 bAt 表示电池电量低。

技术规格

尺寸 20x63x44 毫米/0.8x2.5x1.7 英寸

重量 50 克/1.8 盎司（含电池）

电池警告 是

显示屏 LCD

背光显示 是

夏季 是

电池 1ea AA

功耗 15 毫瓦

距离 0-999 米/英尺

最大高度 0-999 米/英尺

分辨高度 0.1 米/英尺<100 米/英尺；1 米/英尺>100 米/英尺

角度 %/度、-55º < angle < +85º 度
角度精度 +-0.2º 度
分辨角 0.1º 度
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to the EMC Directive with amendment 92/31/EEC, Low Voltage Directive 
73/23/EEC and CE Marking Directive 93/68/EEC Type of equipment Clinometer, 
Brand name or trade mark Haglöf. Manufacturer Haglöf Sweden AB, Klockargatan 8, 
SE-882 30 Långsele, Sweden.The following standards and/or technical specifications, 
which comply with good engineering practice in safety matters in force within the EEA, 
have been applied: Test report/ technical construction file/ normative document Ref.
no 03087/Issued by Haglöf Sweden AB. Standards EMC Emission EN61000-6-3: 2001, 
EN 55022 Class B EMC Immunity EN61000-6-2: 2001, EN 6100-4-2, -3, The H EC 
Product was CE marked 2003. As manufacturer established within EEA, we declare 
under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows the provisions of the Directives 
stated above.
WARRANTY AND SERVICE INFORMATION
Haglöf Sweden AB warrants that this product shall be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship, under normal intended use, for a period of 12 months after date 
of shipment. The warranty excludes the batteries, the accessories and any written 
materials. The warranty does not apply if the product has been improperly installed, 
improperly calibrated or operated in a manner not in accordance with the user guide. 
Warranty is also automatically expired if the product has been opposed to external force 
and warranty is not applicable for cosmetic defects. The one-year limited warranty time 
covers obvious fabrication defects. Defects in the electronic components that are impos-
sible for the manufacturer to detect prior to assembling and shipping of the product 
may occur. Haglöf Sweden can in no case be responsible for problems of this nature 
and has no liability for any loss of business, profits, savings, consequential damages or 
other damages resulting from use of the products described. Signs of misuse, cosmetic 
damage, accidents or equal automatically withdraw the warranty. The warranty is valid 
in the country where your Haglöf product has been purchased. A product covered 
by warranty will be object to exchange, service, and repair or according to special 
agreement between seller and buyer, within the frames of the limited warranty. Haglöf 
Sweden reserves the right to determine which option will be most suitable for each 
separate case after having examined and evaluated the product. For complete warranty 
terms, please send email request of information to: info@haglofsweden.com.
Turn to your Haglöf Sweden dealer for support, service and warranty questions! For a 
valid warranty, a copy of invoice or dated receipt of your purchase must be presented. 
The serial number of the returned product should be clearly stated upon any return 
and/or contact. Any return freight/import/export costs is on buyer’s expense. If no ori-
ginal invoice can be presented upon shipment, or if two years have passed from date of 
purchase, customs fees are added by customs authorities and charged to buyers account. 
Contact us or any Haglöf Sweden AB representative for questions or comments!
© Copyrights belong to Haglöf Sweden AB. Unauthorized duplication is prohibited. 
Haglöf Sweden AB is registered trademark and H EC is a recognized trademark of 
Haglöf Sweden AB. Made in Sweden. 


